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1. Key points

According to the 2011 UK census, more than a quarter (27 per cent, 13.9 million) of the UK population 
aged 16 and over had achieved a Level 4 or above qualification such as a degree or other higher 
qualification or equivalent. This exceeded the proportion that had no qualifications (23 per cent, 11.9 
million) in 2011

Of the constituent countries of the UK, residents of England were most likely to have a Level 4 or above 
qualification (27 per cent, 11.8 million) while residents of Northern Ireland were most likely to have no 
qualifications (29 per cent, 417,000)

In 2011, more than two thirds (70 per cent, 32.3 million) of the usually resident population of the UK aged 
16 to 74 were economically active at the time of the census, and 30 per cent (14.1 million) were 
economically inactive. Of those who were economically active, 89 per cent (28.6 million) were employed, 6 
per cent (2.1 million) were unemployed and 5 per cent (1.6 million) were full-time students

In 2011, economically active females were four times as likely to be working part-time (33 per cent, 5.0 
million) as economically active males (8 per cent, 1.4 million). In contrast more economically active males 
worked full-time (62 per cent, 10.7 million) compared with females (47 per cent, 7.1 million)

‘Wholesale and retail trade’ was the largest industry sector in 2011, accounting for 16 per cent (4.7 million) 
of usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment. The largest industry sector for males was also ‘Wholesale 
and retail trade’ at 16 per cent (2.5 million) while for females it was ‘Human health and social work’ 
activities at 21 per cent (3.0 million)

The three largest occupation groups in the UK in 2011 for usual residents aged 16 to 74 were ‘Professional 
occupations’ (17 per cent, 5.2 million); ‘Associate professional and technical occupations’ (13 per cent, 3.8 
million) and ‘Skilled trades occupations’ (12 per cent, 3.5 million)

According to the 2011 UK census, the largest socio-economic group in the UK was ‘Lower managerial, 
administrative, and professional occupations’, which accounted for 21 per cent (9.6 million) of all usual 
residents aged 16 to 74

2. Introduction

Summary

In this statistical release, the Office for National Statistics (ONS) presents further results from the 2011 Census of 
the UK. These results build on previous releases of UK census results and provide results for the UK on the 
following topics:

Qualifications

Labour market

This bulletin is supported by a set of 14 Key Statistics (KS) and 8 Quick Statistics (QS) reference tables for the 
above topics. KS and QS tables show information about a single topic or question from the 2011 Census such as 
highest qualification or hours worked.

Censuses were conducted by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) in England and Wales, National Records of 
Scotland (NRS) in Scotland and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA) in Northern 
Ireland. 2011 UK census statistics are based on combined results from the individual censuses which took place 
on 27 March 2011.
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Statistics published in this release are based on outputs that have already been published by each constituent 
country. Therefore the content and level of detail of the statistics available in this release are constrained by the 
country specific outputs that are currently available. For some topics the published country specific outputs do not 
allow comparable UK outputs to be produced. In addition, certain questions and response categories differ across 
the three UK censuses; therefore some outputs are not fully comparable across the UK.

Further information from the UK censuses:

Previous releases of 2011 Census results for the UK can be found on the .UK census website

Information and results for the 2011 Census in England and Wales can be found on the Office for National 
.Statistics census website

Information and results for the 2011 Census in Scotland can be found on the National Records of Scotland 
 .(NRS) census website

Information and results for the 2011 Census in Northern Ireland can be found on the Northern Ireland 
.Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA) census website

Further results

This release represents the second part of the publication of Key and Quick Statistics from the 2011 UK 
Censuses. Key and Quick Statistics on the topics of population, ethnic group, country of birth, health, and housing 
and accommodation were published as part of  on 11 October 2013. Further key results on the Release 2.1
remaining topics, including households and families will be available when all constituent country data have been 
published. It is planned that later releases will include more detail in the form of cross-tabulations.

3. Qualifications

In this statistical release, information on qualifications from the 2011 UK censuses is presented for the highest 
level of qualification achieved by usual residents aged 16 and over. The highest level of qualification is derived 
from the country specific census questions on qualifications, and respondents were able to indicate a range of 
academic qualifications held (including ‘no qualifications’) as well as professional, vocational and non-UK / foreign 
qualifications.

There were differences in the question asked on qualifications across the country specific censuses which 
reflected the different information requirements of each country and the different qualifications that exist in the 
UK. These differences should be borne in mind when considering UK-wide census outputs presented on 
qualifications held. Appendix 1 shows the country specific qualifications questions that were asked in the 2011 
UK censuses.

Key differences in the qualifications response categories for the constituent countries of the UK were:

In England, Wales, and Northern Ireland, a separate response category was provided for non-UK / foreign 
qualifications and respondents were asked to indicate the closest UK equivalent qualification (if known). In 
Scotland a separate response category was not provided for non-UK / foreign qualifications. Instead 
respondents were asked to indicate foreign qualifications held within three separate ‘Other qualification’ 
categories (each of which related to different of of qualification).

In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, a separate category was provided for vocational or work related 
qualifications held. No specific category for vocational or work-related qualifications was included in 
Scotland’s census question on qualifications.

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/index.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/index.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/index.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/external-links/census-2011/general-register-office-for-scotland--census.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/external-links/census-2011/general-register-office-for-scotland--census.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/external-links/census-2011/census-in-northern-ireland.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/external-links/census-2011/census-in-northern-ireland.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/census/2011-census/key-statistics-and-quick-statistics-for-local-authorities-in-the-united-kingdom---part-1/index.html
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In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, a separate response category was provided for apprenticeships 
held. No specific category for apprenticeships was included in Scotland’s census question on qualifications.

Although not a new question in 2011, the results on highest level of qualification are not directly comparable 
between the 2001 and 2011 censuses. This is due to a number of factors including changes in the level assigned 
to some qualifications, changes to the questions asked and differences in response categories.

The table 'Levels of qualification' provides a brief description of the different qualification levels presented in 
census outputs.

Levels of qualification

Highest level of 
qualification

Summary description

No qualifications No formal qualifications

Level 1 1-4 GCSEs, Scottish Standard Grade or equivalent qualifications

Level 2 5 or more GCSEs, Scottish Higher, Scottish Advanced Higher or equivalent qualifications

Apprenticeship Apprenticeships (England, Wales and Northern Ireland only)

Level 3 2 or more A-levels, , HNC, HND, SVQ level 4 or equivalent qualifications

Level 4 or above First or higher degree, professional qualifications or other equivalent higher education 
qualifications. 

Other qualifications Other vocational / work related qualifications and non-UK / foreign qualifications (England, 
Wales and Northern Ireland only)

   

Notes:

1. A detailed list of the qualifications assigned to each level for each constituent country is provided in Appendix 2

Figure 1 shows that in 2011 more than a quarter (27 per cent, 13.9 million) of usual residents aged 16 and over in 
the UK had achieved a Level 4 or above qualification. This was a higher proportion than those who had no 
qualifications (23 per cent, 11.9 million). Usual residents who reported no qualifications includes those aged 16 
and over who were still studying i.e. had not completed their formal education at the time of the census.
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1.  

2.  

3.  

Figure 1: Highest level of qualification (1),(2),(3)

United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Notes:

Detail of the qualifications included in each level can be found in Appendix 2 of this bulletin.

'Apprenticeship' relates to England, Wales and Northern Ireland only.

'Other qualifications' relate to England, Wales and Northern Ireland only. This category consists of other 
vocational / work-related qualifications and non-UK / foreign qualifications.

Table 1 shows that roughly a quarter of all usual residents aged 16 and over had a Level 4 or above qualification 
in each of the constituent countries of the UK. England had the highest proportion of residents with a Level 4 or 
above qualification at 27 per cent (11.8 million) while Wales and Northern Ireland had the lowest proportion at 24 
per cent (614,000 and 339,000 respectively). In Scotland, 26 per cent (1.1 million) of residents aged 16 and over 
had a Level 4 or above qualification.

Table 1 also shows that more than one in four of usual residents aged 16 and over in Northern Ireland, Scotland 
and Wales reported having no qualifications in 2011. Residents of Northern Ireland aged 16 and over were most 
likely to have no qualifications at 29 per cent (417,000), compared with the UK average of 23 per cent (11.9 
million). In Scotland, 27 per cent (1.2 million) of usual residents aged 16 and over had no qualifications and in 
Wales 26 per cent (651,000) had no qualifications. Residents of England were least likely to have no 
qualifications at 22 per cent (9.7 million).

Table 1: Highest level of qualification (1)

United Kingdom and constituent countries, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Thousands, per cent

Country Usual residents aged 
16 and over

Highest level of qualification  (per cent)1

No 
qualifications

Level 
1

Level 
2

Apprenticeship
2

Level 
3 

Level 4 
or above

Other 
qualifications

3



Page 6 of 26

United 
Kingdom

51,307 23 14 15 3 12 27 5

England 42,990 22 13 15 4 12 27 6

Wales 2,507 26 13 16 4 12 24 4

Scotland 4,379 27 23 14 : 10 26 :

Northern 
Ireland

1,432 29 12 15 4 12 24 4

Source: Office for National Statistics

Notes:

1. Detail of the qualifications included in each 'highest level of qualification' category is shown in the worksheet 
Qualifications Mapping

2. 'Apprenticeship' relates to England, Wales and Northern Ireland only.

3. 'Other qualifications' relates to England, Wales and Northern Ireland only. This category consists of other 
vocational / work-related qualifications and non-UK / foreign qualifications. 

4. “:” Not applicable

Residents of London were most likely to have the highest levels of qualification in 2011. Table 2 shows that nine 
of the top 10 local authorities (or equivalent) in the UK which had the highest proportion of Level 4 or above 
qualifications in 2011 were London boroughs. This may be related to increased level of graduate employment 
opportunities in London and surrounding areas. The City of London had the highest proportion of usual residents 
aged 16 and over with Level 4 or above attainment - more than two thirds of residents achieved this level (68 per 
cent, 5,000). The London borough of Wandsworth had the second highest proportion of residents with Level 4 or 
above attainment at 54 per cent (137,000).

Table 2: Top 10 local authorities with Level 4 or above (1) qualifications

Local authorities (2) in the United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Thousands, per cent

Rank Local Authority Country Number Per cent

1 City of London England 5 68

2 Wandsworth England 137 54

3 Richmond upon Thames England 80 53

4 Kensington and Chelsea England 71 53

5 Camden England 93 51

6 Westminster England 94 50

7 Hammersmith and Fulham England 76 50

8 Islington England 83 48

9 Cambridge England 50 47

10 Lambeth England 116 47

         

Source: Office for National Statistics

         

Notes:

1. Detail of the qualifications included in each 'highest level of qualification' category is shown in the worksheet 
Qualifications Mapping
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2. Local authorities or equivalent in the UK: local authorities, unitary authorities and London boroughs in England, 
unitary authorities in Wales, council areas in Scotland, local government districts in Northern Ireland.

The top 10 local authorities (or equivalent) in the UK which had the highest proportion of usual residents aged 16 
and over with no qualifications is shown in Table 3. The local government district of Strabane in Northern Ireland 
ranked the highest with more than two fifths of the population aged 16 and over who reported having no 
qualifications (41 per cent, 13,000). Blaenau Gwent in Wales had the second highest proportion of usual 
residents with no qualifications (36 per cent, 21,000).

Table 3: Top 10 local authorities with no qualifications (1)

Local authorities (2) in the United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Thousands, per cent

Rank Local Authority Country Number Per cent

1 Strabane Northen Ireland 13 41

2 Blaenau Gwent Wales 21 36

3 Sandwell England 85 35

4 Knowsley England 41 35

5 Limavady Northern Ireland 9 34

6 Tendring England 40 34

7 Merthyr Tydfil Wales 16 34

8 East Ayrshire Scotland 35 34

9 Stoke-on-Trent UA England 68 34

10 Walsall England 72 34

         

Source: Office for National Statistics

         

Notes:

1. Detail of the qualifications included in each 'highest level of qualification' category is shown in the worksheet 
Qualifications Mapping

2. Local authorities or equivalent in the UK: local authorities, unitary authorities and London boroughs in England, 
unitary authorities in Wales, council areas in Scotland, local government districts in Northern Ireland.

Map 1 shows the proportion of usual residents in each local authority (or equivalent) in the UK aged 16 and over 
with a Level 4 or above qualification. Map 2 shows the proportion of usual residents in each local authority (or 
equivalent) in the UK aged 16 and over with no qualifications.

Map 1: Percentage of usual residents aged 16 and over with Level 4 or above qualifications
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Local authorities (1) in the United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Notes:

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/ukmap1percentageofpopwithlevel4qualifications_tcm77-343082.png
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1.  Local authorities or equivalent in the UK: local authorities, unitary authorities and London boroughs in 
England, unitary authorities in Wales, council areas in Scotland, local government districts in Northern 
Ireland.

Map 2: Percentage of usual residents aged 16 and over with no qualifications
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Local authorities (1) in the United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 and over

Notes:

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/ukmap2percentageofpopwithnoqualifications_tcm77-343083.png
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1.  Local authorities or equivalent in the UK: local authorities, unitary authorities and London boroughs in 
England, unitary authorities in Wales, council areas in Scotland, local government districts in Northern 
Ireland.

Data on qualifications are provided in tables KS501UK and QS501UK

4. Economic activity and hours worked

In this statistical release, economic activity is presented for all usual residents aged 16 to 74. A usual resident is 
considered economically active if employed, self-employed or unemployed but looking for work and able to start 
work within two weeks. Those classified as economically inactive include people not working and not looking for 
work as they may be retired, students, looking after their home or family, or long-term sick or disabled.

Information on economic activity as collected by the 2011 UK censuses is not directly comparable with 2001 
census information due to factors that include changes in the underlying classification and improvements to the 
questions asked on the census questionnaires. Any comparisons should be treated with caution. Similarly, this 
report does not compare economic activity data from the 2011 Census with the Labour Force Survey (LFS) 
because statistics on economic activity derived from the 2011 census may differ to those from the LFS. The ONS 
report ‘ ’ discusses A comparison of the 2011 Census and the Labour Force Survey (LFS) labour market indicators
the reasons why outputs from the two sources may vary. Any comparisons between census and LFS estimates of 
economic activity should therefore be treated with caution.

Economic activity

Economic activity is categorised into various groups as shown in Figures 2 and 3. In 2011, 70 per cent (32.3 
million) of the usually resident population of the UK aged 16 to 74 were economically active and 30 per cent (14.1 
million) were economically inactive. The economically active group was primarily composed of full-time 
employees (38 per cent, 17.9 million), part-time employees (14 per cent, 6.3 million), the self-employed (9 per 
cent, 4.4 million), the unemployed (4 per cent, 2.1 million) and full-time students (3 per cent, 1.6 million) in work 
or looking for work.

The 30 per cent of the UK population aged 16 to 74 who were economically inactive was composed of people 
who were retired (14 per cent, 6.4 million), students (6 per cent, 2.7 million), long-term sick or disabled (4 per 
cent, 2.0 million), looking after their home or family (4 per cent, 2.0 million) and others (2 per cent, 1.0 million).

Table 4 shows that England had the highest proportion of economically active usual residents aged 16 to 74 at 70 
per cent (27.2 million). This compared with 69 per cent (2.7 million) in Scotland and 66 per cent in both Wales 
and Northern Ireland (1.5 million and 870,000 respectively). The highest proportion of economically inactive 
people aged 16 to 74 was observed in both Wales and Northern Ireland at 34 per cent (768,000 and 444,000 
respectively). This compared with 31 per cent (1.2 million) in Scotland and 30 per cent in England (11.7 million).

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/census/2011-census/key-statistics-for-local-authorities-in-england-and-wales/rpt-labour.html
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Table 4: Economic activity by country

United Kingdom and constituent countries, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74

Thousands, per cent

  All categories: Economic 
activity

Economically 
active

Economically 
inactive

  Number Per cent Number Per cent

United Kingdom 46,410 32,269 70 14,142 30

England 38,881 27,183 70 11,698 30

Wales 2,245 1,477 66 768 34

Scotland 3,971 2,739 69 1,232 31

Northern 
Ireland

1,313 870 66 444 34

         

Source: Office for National Statistics

In 2011, 89 per cent (28.6 million) of the economically active population of the UK aged 16 to 74 were in 
employment (excluding full-time students in employment). England had the highest proportion of usual residents 
aged 16 to 74 who were in employment at 89 per cent, while the other constituent countries all had a slightly 
lower proportion than the UK average: 88 per cent in Wales and Scotland, and 87 per cent in Northern Ireland.

According to the 2011 census, 6 per cent (2.1 million) of the economically active population in the UK aged 16 to 
74 were unemployed (excluding full-time students looking for work). Of the 2.1 million unemployed, 39 per cent 
were long-term unemployed (year last worked in 2009 or earlier) and 16 per cent had never worked. More than 
one quarter (28 per cent) of those who were economically active and unemployed were aged 16 to 24 years. The 
proportion of the economically active population that were unemployed was similar across the countries if the UK. 
In England, 6 per cent (1.7 million) of those economically active were unemployed. In Wales, Scotland and 
Northern Ireland, this proportion was 7 per cent (97,000, 189,000 and 65,000 respectively).

Economic activity by sex

Figure 2 highlights the differences between the proportion of males and females aged 16 to 74 in the different 
economically active categories. In 2011, economically active females were four times as likely as economically 
active males to be working part-time: 33 per cent (5.0 million) of females compared with 8 per cent (1.4 million) of 
males. In contrast, 62 per cent (10.7 million) of economically active males worked full-time compared to 47 per 
cent (7.1 million) of females. Similarly, economically active males were twice as likely as economically active 
females to be self-employed: 18 per cent (3.1 million) of males compared with 9 per cent (1.3 million) of females.
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Figure 2: Economic activity by sex

United Kingdom, 2011, Economically active usual residents aged 16 to 74

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Figure 3 compares the economically inactive groups by sex. In 2011, nearly half of all usual residents aged 16 to 
74 who were economically inactive, were retired (46 per cent, 6.4 million). The proportion of males and females 
who were retired were similar at 47 per cent (2.7 million) and 44 per cent (3.7 million) respectively. In contrast, 
economically inactive females were seven times more likely than males to be ‘looking after home or family’: 22 
per cent (1.8 million) of females compared with 3 per cent (190,000) of males.

Figure 3: Economic activity by sex

United Kingdom, 2011, Economically inactive usual residents aged 16 to 74
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Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Data on economic activity are provided in tables KS601UK, KS602UK, KS603UK, QS601UK and QS603UK.

Hours worked

The 2011 UK censuses asked respondents how many hours they worked in a typical week in their main job 
including paid and unpaid overtime, but excluding second jobs and other voluntary work. In this statistical release, 
the number of hours worked is classified as part-time if 30 hours or less per week and full-time if 31 hours or 
more.

In 2011, 64 per cent (29.8 million) of the usually resident population of the UK aged 16 to 74 were in employment 
(including full-time students). Of these 29.8 million usual residents, 29 per cent (8.7 million) worked part-time (30 
hours or less per week) and 71 per cent (21.2 million) worked full-time (31 hours or more per week). The 
proportion of usual residents working part-time across the constituent countries of the UK were similar and 
ranged from 28 per cent (706,000) in Scotland to 30 per cent (412,000) in Wales. Correspondingly the proportion 
working full-time ranged from 70 per cent (952,000) in Wales to 72 per cent (1.8 million) in Scotland.

There is a marked difference in the number of hours worked by males and females aged 16 to 74 in employment 
in the UK. In 2011, 85 per cent (13.3 million) of men in employment worked full-time compared with 56 per cent 
(7.9 million) of women in employment. In contrast the proportion women who worked part-time (44 per cent, 6.2 
million) was nearly three times the proportion of males who worked part-time (15 per cent, 2.4 million).

Figure 4 shows that the proportion of males and females aged 16 to 74 working full-time and part-time across the 
countries of the UK in 2011 were very similar.

Figure 4: Hours worked (1)
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1.  

United Kingdom and constituent countries, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and 
Research Agency

Notes:

‘Part-time’ is defined as working 30 hours or less per week. ‘Full-time’ is defined as working 31 hours or 
more per week.

Data on hours worked are provided in tables KS604UK and QS604UK.

5. Year last worked

The ‘Year last worked’ question was asked to all respondents who were not in employment in the week before 
the census. In 2011, 36 per cent (16.6 million) of usual residents aged 16 to 74 in the UK were not in employment 
in the week before the census. For people who were not in employment but had been previously employed, the 
year last worked is the year they were last employed.

Table 5 shows the year last worked by those aged 16 to 74 for the UK and constituent countries. In 2011, 17 per 
cent (7.8 million) of usual residents in the UK aged 16 to 74 had never worked or had last worked more than 10 
years ago, an increase of two percentage points compared with 2001 (15 per cent, 6.3 million). This accounted 
for nearly half (47 per cent) of all those aged 16 to 74 who were not in employment in the UK in 2011.

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/figure4_tcm77-343036.png
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Northern Ireland had the highest proportion of usual residents in 2011 who had never worked or had last worked 
more than 10 years ago (22 per cent, 284,000). The equivalent proportion was 19 per cent (438,000) for Wales, 
17 per cent (662,000) for Scotland and 16 per cent (6.4 million) for England.

Table 5: Year last worked

United Kingdom and constituent countries, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74

Thousands, per cent

  All categories: Year 
last worked 

In 
employment

Not in 
employment

Last worked ten or 
fewer years ago

Never worked or last worked 
more than ten years ago

  Number Number Per 
cent

Number Per 
cent

Number Per cent Number Per cent

United 
Kingdom

46,410 29,838 64 16,572 36 8,786 19 7,786 17

England 38,881 25,163 65 13,719 35 7,317 19 6,402 16

Wales 2,245 1,364 61 882 39 444 20 438 19

Scotland 3,971 2,517 63 1,454 37 792 20 662 17

Northern 
Ireland

1,313 795 61 518 39 234 18 284 22

                   

Source: Office for National Statistics

Data on year last worked is provided in table QS612UK.

6. Industry

For the 2011 UK censuses, the industry of employment was derived from information provided by respondents 
about the main activity of their employer or business and was coded using the Standard Industrial Classification 
2007 (SIC 2007). In 2001 a different classification was used to code responses. This, in conjunction with 
improvements to the question asked in 2011, means that direct comparisons between the two sets of census 
results are not possible for this topic.

Table 6 shows that the largest industry of employment in the UK in 2011 was the ‘Wholesale and retail trade’ 
sector which accounted for 16 per cent (4.7 million) of usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment in the week 
before the census.

Table 6: Industry (1)

United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment

Thousands, per cent

Industry Number Per cent

All industries 29,838 100

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motor cycles 4,736 16

Human health and social work activities 3,808 13

Education 2,915 10

Manufacturing 2,641 9
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Construction 2,309 8

Professional, scientific and technical activities 1,913 6

Public administration and defence; compulsory social security 1,830 6

Accommodation and food service activities 1,686 6

Other2 1,478 5

Transport and storage 1,470 5

Administrative and support service activities 1,435 5

Financial and insurance activities 1,285 4

Information and communication 1,145 4

Real estate activities 422 1

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 295 1

Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 213 1

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 175 1

Mining and quarrying 82 0

     

Source: Office for National Statistics

     

Notes:

1. The industry categorisation is based on the UK Standard Industrial Classifications of Economic Activities 2007 
(SIC2007).

2. 'Other' includes: Arts, entertainment and recreation; Other service activities; Activities of households as 
employers; Undifferentiated goods (and services) producing activities of households for own use; Activities of 
extraterritorial organisations and bodies.

The ‘Wholesale and retail trade’ sector was also the largest employer in each UK country, accounting for 16 per 
cent (4.0 million) of employed usual residents aged 16 to 74 in England, 16 per cent (213,000) in Wales and 18 
per cent (139,000) in Northern Ireland. In Scotland, the ‘Wholesale and retail trade’ and the ‘Human health and 
social work’ sectors were jointly the largest employers in Scotland, each accounting for 15 per cent (377,000) of 
employed usual residents aged 16 to 74.

The largest employer of males in the UK in 2011 was again the ‘Wholesale and retail’ sector (16 per cent, 2.5 
million). The second largest employer of males was the ‘Construction’ sector (13 per cent, 2.0 million) closely 
followed by the ‘Manufacturing’ sector (13 per cent, 2.0 million). In contrast, the largest employer for females in 
the UK was the ‘Human health and social work’ sector (21 per cent, 3.0 million). The ‘Wholesale and retail’ sector 
was the second largest employer of females (16 per cent, 2.3 million) followed by the ‘Education’ sector (15 per 
cent, 2.1 million).

Data on industry are provided in tables KS605UK, KS606UK, KS607UK and QS605UK.

7. Occupation

In the 2011 UK censuses, the occupation of employment is derived from information provided by respondents 
about what they did in their main job and their job title. These responses were then classified into occupation 
groups using the Standard Occupation Classification 2010 (SOC 2010). In the 2001 a different classification was 
used to classify responses, therefore direct comparisons between the two sets of census results are not possible 
for this topic.
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1.  

The three largest occupational groups in 2011 for usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment in the UK were: 
‘Professional occupations’ (17 per cent, 5.2 million), ‘Associate professional and technical occupations’ (13 per 
cent, 3.8 million) and ‘Skilled trades occupations’ (12 per cent, 3.5 million). The smallest occupational group was 
‘Process, plant and machine operatives’ which accounted for 7 per cent (2.2 million) of usual residents aged 16-
74 in employment. In 2011, the ‘Professional occupations’ group was also the largest occupational group in each 
constituent country of the UK and ‘Process, plant and machine operatives’ was the also smallest occupational 
group in each country.

A number of occupation groups consisted mainly of female employees while others consisted of mainly male 
employees. Figure 5 shows that in 2011, around four in five of all those employed in ‘Administrative and 
secretarial occupations’, and ‘Caring, leisure and other service occupations’ groups were female (78 per cent and 
82 per cent respectively). In contrast male employees dominated the ‘Skilled trades occupations’ and ‘Process, 
plant and machine operatives occupations’ where they accounted for 89 per cent and 88 per cent respectively of 
those employed in these occupation groups.

Figure 5: Occupation (1) by sex

United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74 in employment

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Notes:

The occupation classification is based on the Standard Occupation Classification 2010 (SOC2010).

Data on occupation are provided in tables KS608UK, KS609UK, KS610UK and QS606UK.

8. National Statistics Socio-economic Classification (NS-SeC)

The National Statistics Socio-economic Classification (NS-SeC) provides an indication of the socio-economic 
position of people based on their occupation title, combined with employment status, whether they are employed 
or self-employed, and whether they supervise other employees (and, if so, how many employees they supervise). 
For the purpose of 2011 UK census statistics on NS-SeC, full-time students are recorded in the full-time students 
category regardless of whether or not they are economically active.
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Figure 6 shows that in 2011 the three largest NS-SeC groups in the UK for usual residents aged 16 to 74 were: 
‘Lower managerial, administrative and professional occupations (21 per cent, 9.6 million); ‘Semi-routine 
occupations (14 per cent, 6.6 million) and ‘Intermediate occupations (13 per cent, 5.9 million). Excluding the 
‘Never worked and long-term unemployed’ category, the smallest NS-SeC group was ‘Lower supervisory and 
technical occupations’ at 7 per cent (3.3 million).

Figure 6: National Statistics Socio-economic Classification (1), (2) (NS-SeC)

United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Notes:

Long-term unemployed is defined as last worked in 2009 or earlier

In the NS-SeC classification, all full-time students are recorded in the 'full-time students' category whether 
they are economically active or inactive.

‘Lower managerial, administrative and professional occupations’ was also the NS-SeC group with the highest 
proportion of the population in each constituent UK country. In line with the UK, both England and Northern 
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Ireland had the smallest proportion of usual residents belonging to the ‘Lower supervisory and technical 
occupations’ group. In Scotland the smallest NS-SeC group was however ‘Small employers and own account 
workers’ and in Wales it was ‘Higher managerial, administrative and professional occupations’

Figure 7 compares the different socio-economic groups by sex for the UK. In 2011, the largest percentage point 
difference was seen in the ‘Intermediate occupations’ group with 19 per cent (4.4 million) of females belonging to 
this category compared with 7 per cent (1.6 million) of males. This NS-SeC group includes clerical, administrative 
and sales and service occupations. In contrast, there were more than twice as many males as females in the 
‘Small employers and own account workers’ and ‘Lower supervisory and technical occupations’ groups: 13 per 
cent (3.0 million) of males compared with 5 per cent (1.3 million) of females, and 10 per cent (2.3 million) of 
males compared with 4 per cent (939,000) of females respectively.

Figure 7: National Statistics Socio-economic Classification (1), (2) (NS-SeC) by sex

United Kingdom, 2011, Usual residents aged 16 to 74

Source: Census - Office for National Statistics, National Records of Scotland, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency

Notes:

Long-term unemployed is defined as last worked in 2009 or earlier
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2.  In the NS-SeC classification, all full-time students are recorded in the 'full-time students' category whether 
they are economically active or inactive.

Data on NS-SeC is provided in tables KS611UK, KS612UK, KS613UK and QS607UK.

9. Appendix 1: 2011 UK Censuses – ‘Qualifications Held’ 
Question by Country

England

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/england_tcm77-343670.png
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Wales

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/wales_tcm77-343671.png
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Scotland

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/scotland_tcm77-343672.png
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Northern Ireland

10. Appendix 2: Assignment of qualifications held to highest 
level of qualification categories presented in 2011 UK census 
outputs

Appendix 2

Highest level 
of 

qualification 
(UK)

Qualifications 

England and Wales Scotland Northern Ireland

No 
qualifications

No qualifications No qualifications No qualifications

Level 1 
qualifications

1-4 O Levels/CSE/GCSEs (any 
grades), Entry Level, Foundation 
Diploma, NVQ level 1, 
Foundation GNVQ, Basic
/Essential Skills

O Grade, Standard Grade, Access 
3 Cluster, Intermediate 1 or 2, 
GCSE, CSE, Senior Certification 
or equivalent; GSVQ Foundation 
or Intermediate, SVQ level 1 or 2, 

1-4 O Levels/CSE/GCSEs 
(any grades), Entry Level, 
Foundation Diploma, NVQ 
level 1, Foundation GNVQ, 
Basic/Essential Skills

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/resources/northernireland_tcm77-343673.png
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SCOTVEC Module, City and 
Guilds Craft or equivalent; Other 
school qualifications not already 
mentioned (including foreign 
qualifications)

Level 2 
qualifications

5+ O Level (Passes)/CSEs 
(Grade 1)/GCSEs (Grades A*-
C), School Certificate, 1 A Level/ 
2-3 AS Levels/VCEs, 
Intermediate/Higher Diploma, 
Welsh Baccalaureate 
Intermediate Diploma, NVQ level 
2, Intermediate GNVQ, City and 
Guilds Craft, BTEC First/General 
Diploma, RSA Diploma

SCE Higher Grade, Higher, 
Advanced Higher, CSYS, A Level, 
AS Level, Advanced Senior 
Certificate or equivalent; GSVQ 
Advanced, SVQ level 3, ONC, 
OND, SCOTVEC National 
Diploma, City and Guilds 
Advanced Craft or equivalent

5+ O Level (Passes)/CSEs 
(Grade 1)/GCSEs (Grades 
A*-C), School Certificate, 1 
A Level/2-3 AS Levels
/VCEs, Higher Diploma, 
NVQ level 2, Intermediate 
GNVQ, City and Guilds 
Craft, BTEC First/General 
Diploma, RSA Diploma

Apprenticeship Apprenticeships Not applicable Apprenticeships

Level 3 
qualifications

2+ A Levels/VCEs, 4+ AS 
Levels, Higher School 
Certificate, Progression
/Advanced Diploma, Welsh 
Baccalaureate Advanced 
Diploma, NVQ Level 3; 
Advanced GNVQ, City and 
Guilds Advanced Craft, ONC, 
OND, BTEC National, RSA 
Advanced Diploma

HNC, HND, SVQ level 4 or 
equivalent; Other post-school but 
pre-Higher Education qualifications 
not already mentioned (including 
foreign qualifications)

2+ A Levels/VCEs, 4+ AS 
Levels, Higher School 
Certificate, Progression
/Advanced Diploma, NVQ 
Level 3, Advanced GNVQ, 
City and Guilds Advanced 
Craft, ONC, OND, BTEC 
National, RSA Advanced 
Diploma

Level 4 or 
above 
qualifications

Degree (for example BA, BSc), 
Higher Degree (for example MA, 
PhD, PGCE), NVQ Level 4-5, 
HNC, HND, RSA Higher 
Diploma, BTEC Higher level, 
Professional qualifications (for 
example teaching, nursing, 
accountancy)

Degree, Postgraduate 
qualifications, Masters, PhD, SVQ 
level 5 or equivalent; Professional 
qualifications (for example, 
teaching, nursing, accountancy); 
Other Higher Education 
qualifications not already 
mentioned (including foreign 
qualifications)

Degree (for example BA, 
BSc), Higher Degree (for 
example MA, PhD, PGCE), 
NVQ Level 4-5, HNC, 
HND, RSA Higher Diploma, 
BTEC Higher level, 
Foundation degree 
Professional qualifications 
(for example teaching, 
nursing, accountancy)

Other 
qualifications

Other vocational/work-related 
Qualifications, Foreign 
Qualifications

Not applicable Other vocational/Work-
related Qualifications, 
Qualifications gained 
outside the UK

11. Background notes

Simultaneous but separate censuses took place in England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland. 
These were run by the Office of National Statistics (ONS) for England and Wales, National Records of 
Scotland (NRS) for Scotland and Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA) for Northern 
Ireland.

ONS is responsible for the publication of UK statistics (compiling comparable statistics from the UK 
statistical agencies above).

The census provides estimates of the characteristics of all people and households in the UK on census 
day, 27 March 2011. These are produced for a variety of users including government, local authority areas, 
business and communities. The census provides statistics from a national to a local level. This bulletin 
discusses the results for the UK as a whole, for the four UK constituent countries and for local authority 
areas in the UK.
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For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and 
had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK 
address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside the UK for less than 12 months.

A person’s place of usual residence is in most cases the address at which they stay the majority of the 
time. For many people this will be their permanent or family home. If a member of the armed services did 
not have a permanent or family address at which they were usually resident, they were recorded as usually 
resident at their base address.

Figures and percentages may not sum exactly due to rounding.

In this statistical bulletin, percentages have been rounded to the nearest whole number for ease of reading. 
Figures in the bulletin tables, charts and text are rounded to the nearest thousand, or to one decimal place 
if quoted in millions.

Due to definitional and other differences, the UK census estimates of economic activity may differ from 
other sources such as the Labour Force Survey (LFS). A recently published  discusses the reasons report
why outputs from the two sources may vary. The most authoritative and up-to-date information on the UK 
labour market and economic activity are labour market statistics from the LFS published by ONS. The 
census is valuable in providing a detailed picture at the time of the census of the characteristics of the 
economically active population.

In this statistical release, full-time students who are economically active (in employment or looking for work 
and able to start within two weeks) are included in the ‘Economically active: Full-time student’ category 
only. In other labour market statistics, economically active full-time students are generally included within 
the relevant categories of employed and unemployed.

Further information on the methodology and quality assurance processes used to produce 2011 Census 
estimates is available from the ONS, NRS and NISRA websites for their respective countries.

The Statement of Agreement (5.01 Mb Pdf)  of the National Statistician and the Registrars General for 
Scotland and Northern Ireland ensures that the independent censuses carried out in each constituent 
country of the UK are able to provide consistent and high quality statistics that meet user requirements for 
UK level data.

There will be further releases of data from the 2011 Census; information is available online in the 2011 
Census prospectuses for each country: ,  and . Further England and Wales Scotland Northern Ireland
information on forthcoming UK releases can be found within the .ONS Census Prospectus

Copyright © Crown copyright 2013

You may use or re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 
the terms of the , or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Open Government Licence
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: .psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk

Details of the policy governing the release of new data are available by visiting www.statisticsauthority.gov.
 or from the Media Relations Office email: uk/assessment/code-of-practice/index.html media.relations@ons.

gsi.gov.uk

These National Statistics are produced to high professional standards and released according to the 
arrangements approved by the UK Statistics Authority.

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/census/2011-census/key-statistics-for-local-authorities-in-england-and-wales/rpt-labour.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/the-2011-census/the-2011-census-project/national-statistician-and-registrars-general-s-agreement---august-2012.pdf
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/census-data/2011-census-prospectus/index.html
http://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/en/censusresults/outputsprospectus.html
http://www.nisra.gov.uk/Census/2011CensusProposedOutputs.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011/census-data/2011-census-prospectus/index.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/external-links/other-government-departments/national-archives/index.html
http://www.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/assessment/code-of-practice/index.html
http://www.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/assessment/code-of-practice/index.html
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